

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

August 6, 2024

Yvonne Aninure 323 E. Glenguile Kalamazoo, MI 49004

> RE: License #: AF390372784 Anikare 323 E. Glenguile Kalamazoo, MI 49004

Dear Mrs. Aninure:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

genrifer Browning

Jennifer Browning, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems browningj1@michigan.gov - 989-444-9614

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF390372784
Licensee Name:	Yvonne Aninure
Licensee Address:	323 E. Glenguile Kalamazoo, MI  49004
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 381-5414
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Anikare
Facility Address:	323 E. Glenguile Kalamazoo, MI  49004
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 381-5414
Capacity:	3
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL ALZHEIMERS AGED

## II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee of Anikare AF390372784 requested to modify the capacity of the facility by adding bedroom #4 as a resident bedroom which was previously used as an office. There are four private resident bedrooms on the main level.

#### III. Methodology

7/24/2024 – Contact – Document received – AFC Licensing Consultant Ondrea Johnson received request for modification of the Terms of the Registration / License requesting to increase the resident capacity from 3-4.

08/02/2024 – Contact – Telephone call made to Ms. Aninure to schedule on-site inspection.

8/6/2024 – Inspection completed On-site- measured bedroom #4 and met with Ms. Aninure.

## IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Anikare AFC was originally licensed on 4/10/2015 for a capacity of three bedrooms. There are four bedrooms on the main level and one was used as an office. The licensee has requested modification of terms to increase resident capacity from three to four residents.

The measurements of the fourth resident bedroom are 11'5" X 9'3" which I measured and also confirmed by reviewing the original floor plan. The living area of the facility measures 480 square feet which is more than enough for four residents. Based on the above information, it is concluded the home can accommodate four residents.

## V. Recommendation

I approve the licensee's request to change the layout of the facility changing bedroom #4 from an office to a resident bedroom and changing the capacity to four residents.

gennifer Brown

Jennifer Browning Licensing Consultant

08/06/2024\_ Date

Approved:

08/06/2024

Dawn Timm Area Manager Date